

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PRASAD SHARMA
RICHARD PIANKA
AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-4923
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 31, 2014

256213



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Pregnancy Discrimination Act Is An Anti-Discrimination Amendment To Title VII, Not An Accommodation Law.	3
II. Treating The PDA As An Accommodation Provision Would Obliterate Otherwise Lawful Distinctions Between Different Categories Of Employees.	6
III. Trucking Companies Are Constrained In Their Ability To Accommodate Employees, Including Pregnant Workers, Who Cannot Fulfill The Essential Functions Of The Job.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	10
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	1
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>Collins v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 449 (W.D. Mo. 1996).....	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	1
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	4
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	6
<i>Herrera v. CTS Corp.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	6
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	4
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	6
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	4
<i>St. Laurent v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2006).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	6
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	4, 8
Bob Costello, <i>Truck Driver Shortage Update 2013</i> ...	12
Lynn Adler, <i>Companies Pile on Perks to Keep Drivers Truckin'</i> , Reuters (Aug. 10, 2012)	13
Mamata Badkar, <i>There's a Huge Shortage of Truck Drivers in America</i> , Business Insider (Aug. 4, 2014).....	12
Micael Calia, <i>Con-Way Beefs Up Driver Pay Packages for Freight Carrier</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 30, 2014).....	13
Sean Kilcarr, <i>New Solutions Being Aimed at Driver Shortage</i> , Fleet Owner (Aug. 4, 2014).....	13
